CITY OF SAINT PAUL
RESOLUTION AND ALTERNATIVE RESOLUTION SUBMITTED BY LICENSEE

In the Matter of Cigarette/Tobacco and Gas
Station licenses held by Midway University &
Hamline, LLC d/b/a Midway Amoco BP for the
premises located at 1347 University Avenue
West in St. Paul

License ID #: 20100000243

Midway University & Hamline, LLC d/b/a Midway Amoco BP, by and through his attorney,
James C. MacGillis, hereby submits this proposed Resolution and alternative Resolution for
consideration by the City Council at its Public Hearing scheduled for Wednesday, March 18,
2020 at 5:30 pm in the City Council Chambers.

.Title

Considering and modifying the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Recommendation of
the Administrative Law Judge, and upwardly departing to adopt the third matrix level penalty
of a $2,000 fine and ten (10) day suspension of the Cigarette/Tobacco and Gas Station licenses
held by Midway University & Hamline LLC, d/b/a Midway Amoco BP at 1347 University Avenue
West.

..Body

WHEREAS, the Cigarette/Tobacco and Gas Station licenses held by Midway University &
Hamline LLC d/b/a Midway Amoco BP (“Licensee”) for the premises located at 1347 University
Avenue West (“Licensed Premises”) were the subject of a Notice of Violation and
Recommendation for Upward Departure to Revocation (“NOV”) by the Department of Safety
and Inspections for the City of Saint Paul (“City”) on July 26, 2019; and

WHEREAS, the NOV outlined the City’s basis for the recommendation for adverse action and
upward departure to revocation; and

WHEREAS, the NOV detailed that this was the second adverse action against the Licensee in a
twelve (12) month period, the previous violation stemming from the seizure of items deemed
contraband by the Minnesota Department of Revenue in which the Licensee was found to be in
default and the allegations deemed proven after he failed to appear at a July 16, 2019 hearing,
herein incorporated as Exhibit 1-1 through 1-7%; and

1 This proposed Resolutions cites to and incorporates by reference, without attaching, all of the exhibits referenced
in RES PH 20-84, version 2 (City’s proposed resolution).



WHEREAS, under the penalty matrix in Chapter 310.05 (m) of the Legislative Code the
presumptive penalty for a second violation within twelve (12) months is a fine of $1,000.00; and

WHEREAS, under the penalty matrix in Chapter 310.05 (m) of the Legislative Code the
presumptive penalty for a third violation within twelve (12) months is a fine of $2,000.00 and
ten (10) day suspension of the business’s licenses; and

WHEREAS, Saint Paul Legislative Code section 310.05 (m) provides “the council may deviate
[from a presumptive penalty] in an individual case where the council finds and determines that
there exist substantial and compelling reasons making it more appropriate to do so. When
deviating from these standards, the council shall provide written reasons that specify why the
penalty selected was more appropriate; and
WHEREAS, the NOV alleged that the Licensee violated city ordinances by:

o selling single cigarettes outside of their original packaging;

o selling or distributing flavored tobacco products;

o furnishing or selling tobacco products to persons under the age of
eighteen years;

o engaging in or permitting a pattern or practice of failing to comply with
laws related to the licensed activity;

o operating a business in a manner that unreasonably annoys or
endangers the comfort or repose of the public;

o permitting unsafe conduct or conditions that present a serious danger to
the public health, safety or welfare;

o failing to provide the Department of Safety and Inspections with
copies of video when requested;

o failing to maintain a clean site with adequate fencing; and
WHEREAS, the NOV detailed the basis for the City’s request for upward departure; and

WHEREAS, the Licensee responded to the NOV with a letter requesting a hearing before an
Administrative Law Judge, herein incorporated as Exhibit 16; and

WHEREAS, on November 13, 14 and 19, 2019, a hearing was held before Administrative Law
Judge, James E. LaFave; and

WHEREAS, in support of the allegations contained in the NOV, the City filed exhibits with the
Office of Administrative Hearings, herein incorporated as Exhibits 1-1 through 30-97; and



WHEREAS, in support of the allegations contained in the NOV the City produced witnesses
including;

Licensing Manager Eric Hudak

Saint Paul Police Sergeant Rigo Aguirre

Saint Paul Police Sergeant Eric Vang-Sitcler

Department of Safety and Inspections Inspector Akbar Muhammad; and

o O O O

WHEREAS, the Licensee was present and represented by James C. MacGillis of Trepanier
MacGillis Battina P.A.; and

WHEREAS, the Licensee also presented exhibits and testimony for the consideration of the
Administrative Law Judge; and

WHEREAS, the Licensee’s witnesses testifying as to the allegations contained in the NOV
and Licensee’s efforts to operate its business and improve the premises included:

Khaled Aloul, owner of Licensee business

Licensee’s manager Alaa Asia

Licensee’s clerk Carlos Mauricio

Licensee’s clerk Ahmed Nagdi

Licensee’s contract maintenance helper Manual Mauricio
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WHEREAS, the Hamline Midway Coalition (“HMC”) appeared and offered testimony related to
attempts to engage the Licensee and the impact that the behavior at the Licensed Premises
was having on the community through Executive Director, Kate Mudge and Dan Buck; and

WHEREAS, a copy of the recording from the Administrative Hearing is attached as Exhibit
31; and

WHEREAS, the record on this matter was closed on January 10, 2020 with the filing of the
parties’ post-hearing briefs, herein incorporated as Exhibit 32-1 through 32-48; and

WHEREAS, on March 9, 2020 the Administrative Law Judge issued his Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law and Recommendation, herein incorporated (“AL Report”) as Exhibit 33-1
through 33-23; and

WHEREAS, the Administrative Law Judge found that the City had demonstrated that Licensee
violated Saint Paul Legislative Code Sections 324.07(a), 324.07(f), 324.07(g), 310.06(b)(6)(c),
310.06(b)(7) and 310.06(b)(8) as alleged in the NOV; and

WHEREAS, the Administrative Law Judge found that the City had failed to carry its burden of
proof alleging Licensee violated its operating conditions of (i) maintaining a video surveillance



system and making copies of recordings available to the St. Paul Police Department and DSI
staff, and (ii) maintaining fencing and a clean site; and

WHEREAS, the Administrative Law Judge found that the Licensee sold single cigarettes in
violation of Saint Paul Legislative Code §324.07(a); and

WHEREAS, the Administrative Law Judge found that the Licensee had sold flavored tobacco
products in violation of Saint Paul Legislative Code §324.07(f); and

WHEREAS the Administrative Law Judge found that the Licensee sold tobacco products to an
underaged individual in violation of Saint Paul Legislative Code §324.07(g) and Minn. Stat.
609.685; and

WHEREAS, the Administrative Law Judge found that the Licensee engaged in a pattern of
noncompliance with license regulations in violation of Saint Paul Legislative Code
§310.06(b)(6)(c); and

WHEREAS, the Administrative Law Judge found that the Licensee operated the business in a
manner that unreasonably annoyed the comfort and repose of the public in violation of Saint
Paul Legislative Code §310.06(b)(8); and

WHEREAS, the Administrative Law Judge found that the Licensee permitted unsafe conduct or
conditions that present a serious danger to the public’s health and safety in violation of Saint
Paul Legislative Code §310.06(b)(8); and

WHEREAS, the ALJ Report stated that the City had demonstrated severe aggravating
circumstances which supported the City’s request for upward departure from the presumptive
penalty; and

WHEREAS, the ALJ Report stated that the police reports, videos and testimony had
demonstrated “an unwillingness or inability on the part of the Licensee to operate the
business in a safe and law-abiding manner”; and

WHEREAS, the AL Report stated the events occurring on the licensed premises between April
and August of 2019 were “extremely troubling - gun fire, illicit drug transactions, large
disruptive crowds gathering in the early morning hours, physical assaults and ultimately a
homicide”; and

WHEREAS the ALJ Report stated that the evidence “is sufficiently compelling to support
finding Licensee fostered criminal activity by selling single cigarettes and drug kits - namely,
glass tubes with small pieces of steel wool”; and



WHEREAS, the ALJ Report stated that the “City amply showed the Licensee operated the
business in a manner that permitted conditions that endangered public safety, comfort,
and repose”; and

WHEREAS the ALJ Report stated that the “increasingly violent and disruptive activity
occurring at Midway Amoco has had a significant impact on the surrounding community” and
the “testimony from HMC regarding the genuine fear residents and business owners have
expressed for their fear was persuasive”; and

WHEREAS, the ALJ Report stated that “the multiple, egregious lawless acts that occurred at
Midway Amoco over the summer months of 2019 were atypical and deeply disturbing.
Licensee was aware of the situation but failed to take adequate steps, such as hiring more staff
or security or closing shop during the early morning hours, to control the crowds. Licensee only
took productive steps, discontinuing the sale of glass vials and flavored tobacco products and
closing the store in the early morning hours, when it received notice of the City’s intent to
revoke its licenses”; and

WHEREAS, the ALJ Report’s memorandum noted that Licensee’s proposed renovation of the
business “would change the focus of the business and include a bakery and coffee shop.
There is little doubt the renovation, if completed, would be a significant upgrade to the
property and the potentially attractive option over the uncertain future of the site if the
licenses are revoked”; and

WHEREAS, at a public hearing on March 18, 2020, the City Council considered all the evidence
contained in the record including the ALJ Report and the oral arguments presented before
City Council; now therefore be it

(PROPOSED RESOLUTION)

RESOLVED, that the Council has considered the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and
Recommendation of the Administrative Law Judge and hereby adopts it as the
Memorandum and Conclusions of the City Council in this matter, subject to the following
modification:

That the Cigarette/Tobacco and Gas Station licenses held by Midway University &
Hamline LLC d/b/a Midway Amoco BP for the premises located at 1347 University
Avenue West are hereby suspended for ten (10) days and a $2,000.00 fine is
assessed against Licensee upon passage and signature of this resolution pursuant to
Chapter 6 of the Saint Paul City Charter for the reasons set forth above and
contained in the record;



(ALTERNATIVE RESOLUTION)

RESOLVED, that the Council has considered the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and
Recommendation of the Administrative Law Judge and hereby adopts it as the
Memorandum and Conclusions of the City Council in this matter; and

RESOLVED, that the Cigarette/Tobacco and Gas Station licenses held by Midway University
& Hamline LLC d/b/a Midway Amoco BP for the premises located at 1347 University Avenue
West are hereby revoked upon passage and signature of this resolution pursuant to
Chapter 6 of the Saint Paul City Charter for the reasons set forth above and contained in
the record, provided however, such revocation shall be stayed pending a final decision by
the Minnesota Court of Appeals if Licensee shall file a timely appeal with such court.

A copy of this resolution as adopted shall be sent by first class mail to the Administrative
Law Judge and to the Licensee.



